

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**No. 18-1092**

---

ANNETT HOLDINGS, INC.

Appellant,

versus

ANTHONY ROLAND,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO  
NO. CVCV051326

---

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

---

SMITH MILLS SCHROCK  
BLADES MONTHEI, P.C.

/s/ Sasha L. Monthei  
Sasha L. Monthei AT0005506  
118 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave SE, Suite 200  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0036  
Telephone: (319) 286-1743  
Fax: (319) 286-1748  
Email: smonthei@smithmillslaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 6**

**ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 8**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8**

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING THE CASE AS A CLASS ACTION..... 16**

**A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error..... 16**

**B. Iowa Rules Regarding Class Certification..... 17**

**C. The District Court’s Finding that A Common Question Existed Across the Class Because Each Purported Class Member Suffered a Violation of Statutory Rights Because the MOU Violates Iowa Code Section 85.17 Is Incorrect..... 19**

**D. The District Court Further Erred in Holding the Class Should Be Permitted For the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy..... 22**

**1. The District Court Erred in Holding the Legality of the MOU is a Common Issue that Predominates Over All Other Issues..... 24**

**2. Evidence of Predominance of Common Issues Central to the The Claims is Akin to Liability Evidence and Roland**

<u>Cannot Present Liability Evidence in a Unified Manner.....</u>	30
3. <u>Individual Questions Related to Damage Calculations</u> <u>Predominate As There Are No Common Questions</u> <u>Related to Damages .....</u>	38
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COST .....</b>	<b>42</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402, 415 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Ammons v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 897 P.2d 860 (Colo.Ct.App.1995).....	34
<i>Anderson Contracting, Inc. v. DSM Copolymers, Inc.</i> , 776 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2009) .....	25
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Roland</i> , 2016 WL 541265 (Iowa App. 2016).....	20
<i>Arvitt v. Relistar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023, 1029 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124, 136-40 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 519 NW2d 786, 792 (Iowa 1994) .....	18
<i>Comcost Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426, 1433 (2013) .....	39
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005).....	19
<i>Ebert v. General Mills</i> , 823 F.3d 472, 478 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Fietsam v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 323313 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 1994) .....	35
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017).....	17,26
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 157, 102 S.Ct. 2364, 2370, 72 L.Ed.2d 740 (1982)).....	19
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773, 777 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Hylaszek v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 381064, at *4 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	34,35
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D 246 (D. Del. 2015) .....	36
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883, 891 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ....	34,35,37
<i>Kaser v. Swann</i> , 141 F.R.D. 337, 341 (M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	26
<i>Lumpkin v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 480 (M.D. Ga. 1995)....	29
<i>Luttenegger v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2003) .....	17
<i>Long v. Roberts Dairy Co.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 122, 123 (Iowa 1995) .....	32,33
<i>Manning v. Boston Medical Ctr. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1355673,* 3 (D. Mass. 2012)..	26
<i>Mantolete v. Bolger</i> , 767 F.2d 1416, 1424–25 (9th Cir.1985) .....	29
<i>Martin v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989) .....	17
<i>McDonald v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 102796, at *4 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	34
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)).....	9

<i>Ostrof v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 521, 531 (D. Md. 2001).....	34
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943, 949 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Ralph v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 522, 524 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) ....	34
<i>Rodda v. Vermeer Mfg.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 480, 483 (Iowa 2007).....	31
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings</i> , 2016 WL 541265 *6 (Iowa App. 2016). .....	20
<i>Ross–Randolph v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 36042162 (D. Md. 2001) .....	34
<i>Rothwell v. Chubb Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 25, 28–29 (D. N.H. 1998) .....	26
<i>Seabron v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3713652 (D.C. Col. 2013).....	30,36,37,39
<i>Scott v. Ambassador Ins. Co.</i> , 426 N.E.2d 952, 954 (Ill. Ct. App. 1981).....	35
<i>Semenko v. Wendy's Int'l Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1568407 (W.D. Pa. 2013) .....	26
<i>St. Louis Park Chiropractic, P.A. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 809, 914 (3d Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Thompson v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 62710, *2 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	27,28,29
<i>Thornton v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3359482, (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	29
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3389469 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 349, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 2551, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011).....	18,19
<i>Wambsgans v. Price</i> , 274 N.W.2d 362, 366 (Iowa 1979) .....	38
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164, 180 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 2018 WL 417518 (Iowa 2018).....	17
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985) .....	25
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2003).....	25,26

## **Statutes**

Iowa Code Section 85.27 .....	32,33
Iowa Code Section 85.18 .....	24,38
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.261 .....	17,18,20
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.262 .....	17,22
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.263 .....	PASSIM
